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Subject: Variance Case Number VA16-006 

Applicant:   Jeffery D. Eget 

Agenda Item Number:  8D 
Project Summary: To continue the public hearing from October 6, 2016 to consider 

the request to vary the side yard setback from 8 feet to 5 feet for a 
first floor addition on the main house; to expand the second floor 
to be in-line with the existing and proposed additions; and to 
reduce the side yard setback from 8 feet to 7 feet for the detached 
garage. 

Recommendation: Approval with Conditions 
Prepared by: Eva M. Krause - AICP, Planner 
 Washoe County Community Services Department 

Planning and Development Division 
Phone:  775.328.3628 
E-Mail:  ekrause@washoecounty.us 

 
Description 
Variance Case Number VA16-006 (Eget Residence) – Hearing, discussion, and possible 
action to approve a variance 1) to reduce the side yard setback from 8 feet to 5 feet for a first 
floor addition on the main house and to expand the second floor to be in-line with the existing 
and proposed first floor additions; and 2) to reduce the side yard setback from 8 feet to 7 feet for 
the detached garage. 

• Applicant/Owner: Jeffery D. Eget 
• Location:  45 E. Tuscarora Road, Crystal Bay 
• Assessor’s Parcel Number: 123-136-02 
• Parcel Size: 0.19 Acres (8,351 square feet) 
• Master Plan Category: Suburban Residential (SR) 
• Regulatory Zone: Medium Density Suburban (MDS) 
• Area Plan: Tahoe 
• Citizen Advisory Board: Incline Village/Crystal Bay 
• Development Code: Authorized in Article 804 (Variances) 
• Commission District: 1 – Commissioner Berkbigler 
• Section/Township/Range: Section 19, T16N, R18E, MDM,  

 Washoe County, NV 
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Variance Definition 
The purpose of a Variance is to provide a means of altering the requirements in specific 
instances where the strict application of those requirements would deprive a property of 
privileges enjoyed by other properties with the identical Regulatory Zone because of special 
features or constraints unique to the property involved; and to provide for a procedure whereby 
such alterations might be permitted by further restricting or conditioning the project so as to 
mitigate or eliminate possible adverse impacts. 

NRS 278.300 (1) (c) limits the power of the Board of Adjustment to grant variances only under 
the following circumstances: 

Where by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific 
piece of property at the time of the enactment of the regulation, or by reason of 
exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary and exceptional 
situation or condition of the piece of property, the strict application of any 
regulation enacted under NRS 278.010 to 278.630, inclusive, would result in 
peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional and undue 
hardships upon, the owner of the property, the Board of Adjustment has the 
power to authorize a variance from that strict application so as to relieve the 
difficulties or hardship, if the relief may be granted without substantial detriment 
to the public good, without substantial impairment of affected natural resources 
and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of any ordinance or 
resolution.  

The statute is jurisdictional in that if the circumstances are not as described above, the Board 
does not have the power to grant a variance from the strict application of a regulation.  Along 
that line, under WCC Section 110.804.25, the Board must make four findings which are 
discussed below. 

If the Board of Adjustment grants an approval of the Variance, that approval may be subject to 
Conditions of Approval.  Conditions of Approval are requirements that need to be completed 
during different stages of the proposed project.  Those stages are typically: 

• Prior to permit issuance (i.e., a grading permit, a building permit, etc.). 
• Prior to obtaining a final inspection and/or a certificate of occupancy on a structure. 
• Prior to the issuance of a business license or other permits/licenses. 
• Some Conditions of Approval are referred to as “Operational Conditions.”  These 

conditions must be continually complied with for the life of the business or project. 

The conditions of Approval for Variance Case Number VA16-006 are attached to this staff report 
and if the application is approved by the Board of Adjustment, will be included with the Action 
Order.  
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Previous Actions  
On October 6, 2016, the Board of Adjustment heard Variance Case Number VA16-006.  During 
that meeting the applicant informed staff that a portion of their request was misstated in the 
legal notice and in the staff report.  Both the notice and the staff report stated that the five foot 
side yard setback was for a half bath addition.  

The applicant’s request was actually for an approximately 68 square foot addition on the first 
floor to remodel the kitchen and bathroom, and to expand the second floor bedroom above the 
bathroom constructed in 1999 and the proposed new addition.  

In addition, the applicant is also requesting to reduce the side yard setback by one foot for the 
detached garage.  Please note that the garage will be located approximately 5 feet from the 
adjoining property line in the front yard, but because of the way the front yard is defined there is 
no side yard in the front yard.  

Washoe County Code 110, Article 902 Definitions: 

"Front yard" means a yard lying between the setback line and the front lot line 
and extending across the full width of the lot or parcel. In the case of either a 
corner lot or an interior lot with multiple street frontages, all yards abutting 
streets, other than collectors or arterials, shall be considered as front yards.  

"Side yard" means a yard lying between the setback line and the side lot line and 
extending from the front yard line to the rear yard line. 

The applicant requested that the Board rule on those portions of the variance that were correctly 
noticed, and continue the public hearing for the side yard setback variance until February 2017, 
so the requested variance could be properly re-noticed.  

The Board approved the variance: 

1) to reduce the front yard setback along Wassou Road from 20 feet to 7 feet to allow for a 
storage room below the existing deck;  

2) to reduce the front yard setback along Teresa Court from 20 feet to 10 feet and the front 
yard setback along Tuscarora Road from 20 feet to 8 feet for the detached accessory 
structure;  

3) to permit a second story above the garage; and,  

4) to allow additional plumbing fixtures in the accessory structure. 
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Detail showing garage in relationship to setbacks 

Portion of garage in 
side yard setback 

20 foot front yard 
setback line 

 
 

8 foot side yard 
setback line 
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Existing Site Plan 
  

Structures being removed 
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Proposed Site Plan 
  

Portion of Structures 
proposed in the side 
yard setback 
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Project Evaluation 
The applicant owns a small parcel located in the Crystal Bay Park, Unit Number 2 an unofficial 
subdivision.  The subdivision was created in the 1930’s as a summer cabin neighborhood.  The 
lots are small, the streets are narrow and many streets have grades in excess of 6% (the 
current allowable maximum grade standard for residential streets).  Over the years most of the 
cabins have been torn down and replaced with larger homes.  The applicant owns one of the 
very few remaining cabins in the area.  The 720 square foot cabin was built in 1936.  A 
bunkhouse was added in 1939.  In 1999, a variance was granted to add a 60 square foot 
addition on the cabin in the side yard setback for a bathroom addition and to build the garage in 
the front yard setback.  In addition, the variance acknowledged the existence of the bunkhouse 
as an established use within the front yard setback.   
 

 
Existing Cabin Floor Plans 

Variance granted in 1999 
V2-6-99 
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Proposed Cabin Floor Plans 

 
Rather than tearing down the cabin and building a new home, the applicant would like to 
maintain the cabin close to its original state, making only minimal changes.  The applicant is 
proposing to extend the 1999 addition the full length of the house to remodel the kitchen and 
bathroom, and to add on to the second story above the existing and proposed addition.  The 
current bathroom off the kitchen was custom built to fit a small corner sink and toilet and a 
narrow shower stall in a small space.  The new addition would add 64 square feet to the first 
floor and increase the second floor by 128 square feet. 

Due to the slope of the property and because the Eget’s cabin is located further down the slope 
than the Minicozzi’s home (the next door neighbor) the proposed addition does not impact the 
views from the neighbor home.  
 

Proposed first floor 
addition  

Proposed second 
floor addition 

8 foot side yard setback line  
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Photo of the addition approved by Variance Case Number VA2-6-99 

The applicant is requesting to build an addition in the area between the addition and the deck 
and to extend the second story to be in-line with the additons.  See existing and proposed 
elevation on next page. 

VA16-006 
EGET RESIDENCE



Washoe County Board of Adjustment  Staff Report Date:  January 12, 2017  
  

Variance Case Number: VA16-006 
Page 11 of 14 

 
Cabin Elevations (Existing) 

 
 

 
Cabin Elevations (Proposed) 

 
Hardships 
Exceptional narrowness and shape of the property 

The applicant’s property was originally a rectangular shape approximately 40 feet wide by 143 
feet deep.  The house that was built in 1936 was built over the property lines, so the boundary 
line on the east end of the lot (abutting Wassou Road) was adjusted so the house was no longer 
straddling the property line.  This made the east end of the property 61 feet wide.  While the 
east end of the property is wider than the west end, the buildable area is still relatively narrow.  
Even with the boundary line adjustment the house, the deck, and both accessory buildings 
encroach into the setbacks.  

Exceptional situation or condition of the property 

Because the property is located on the end of the block, three sides of the property are 
designated as front yards, with a setback of 20 feet and one side yard setback of 8 feet.  The 
buildable area is 12 feet wide on approximately half of the lot.  The lot then widens from 12 feet 
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to 33 feet on the east half of the property where the cabin is located.  The buildable area on the 
east half of the property tapers from 12 feet to 33 feet on the most eastern end.   

No Special Privileges 

The Tahoe Area Plan Modifier that limits plumbing fixtures in accessory structures to one toilet 
and one sink is inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties within the identical 
regulatory zones in the rest of the County. 

Reviewing Agencies 
The following agencies received a copy of the project application for review and evaluation:  

• Washoe County Community Services Department 
o Planning and Development Division 
o Engineering and Capital Projects Division 
o Parks and Open Spaces 

• Washoe County Health District  
o Vector-Borne Diseases Division 
o Environmental Health Division 

• North Lake Tahoe Fire Protection District 
• Incline Village General Improvement District 
• Regional Transportation Commission 

Of the eight above listed agencies/departments, only Planning and Development provided 
comments and/or recommended conditions of approval in response to their evaluation of the 
project application.  The Conditions of Approval document is attached to this staff report as 
Exhibit A and will be included with the Action Order if the Board of Adjustment approves the 
application. 

• Washoe County Planning and Development recommends requiring a deed restriction 
prohibiting conversion of the accessory structure to a dwelling unit; relocating the 
sauna; and requiring holding the County harmless from damages that may occur 
during snow removal and road widening, maintenance, or utility work.  
Contact:  Eva M. Krause, 775.328.3628, ekrause@washoecounty.us 

Staff Comment on Required Findings  
Washoe County Code Section 110.804.25 requires that all of the following findings be made to 
the satisfaction of the Board of Adjustment before granting approval of the abandonment 
request.  Staff has completed an analysis of the application and has determined that the 
proposal is in compliance with the required findings as follows. 

1. Special Circumstances.  Because of the special circumstances applicable to the 
property, including exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the specific 
piece of property; exceptional topographic conditions; extraordinary and exceptional 
situation or condition of the property and/or location of surroundings; the strict 
application of the regulation results in exceptional and undue hardships upon the 
owner of the property. 

Staff Comment:  The property is exceptionally narrow and steeply sloped.  In 
addition, three sides of the property are encumbered with front yard setbacks.  

VA16-006 
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2. No Detriment.  The relief will not create a substantial detriment to the public good, 
substantially impair affected natural resources or impair the intent and purpose of the 
Development Code or applicable policies under which the variance is granted. 

Staff Comment:  A garage located within 5 feet of the north side property line and the 
reduction of the side yard setback to 5 feet does not create a substantial detriment or 
impact the public good.   

3. No Special Privileges.  The granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of 
special privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity 
and the identical regulatory zone in which the property is situated. 

Staff Comment:  The minimum lot width for a property in the Medium Density 
Suburban regulatory zone is 80 feet.  Due to the narrowness of the lots in the Crystal 
Bay Park subdivision, many of the properties have been granted a reduction of the 
side yard setbacks.  Granting a five foot setback variance is common on narrow lots.   

4. Use Authorized.  The variance will not authorize a use or activity which is not 
otherwise expressly authorized by the regulation governing the parcel of property. 

Staff Comment:  All the proposed structures and uses are allowed within the Medium 
Density Suburban regulatory zone.  

5. Effect on a Military Installation. The variance will not have a detrimental effect on the 
location, purpose and mission of the military installation. 

Staff Comment: There are no military installations within the required noticing area; 
therefore the board is not required to make this finding.   

Recommendation 
One reviewing agency recommended conditions in support of approval of the project and the 
other reviewing agencies had no comment.  Therefore, after a thorough analysis and review, 
Variance Case Number VA16-006 is being recommended for approval with conditions.  Staff 
offers the following motion for the Board’s consideration. 

Motion 
I move that, after giving reasoned consideration to the information contained in the staff report 
and information received during the public hearing, the Washoe County Board of Adjustment 
approve Variance Case Number VA16-006 for Jeffery D. Eget, with the conditions of approval 
included as Exhibit A for this matter, having made all four findings in accordance with Washoe 
County Code Section 110.804.25: 

1. Special Circumstances.  Because of the special circumstances applicable to the 
property, including exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the specific 
piece of property; exceptional topographic conditions; extraordinary and exceptional 
situation or condition of the property and/or location of surroundings; the strict 
application of the regulation results in exceptional and undue hardships upon the 
owner of the property; 

2. No Detriment.  The relief will not create a substantial detriment to the public good, 
substantially impair affected natural resources or impair the intent and purpose of the 
Development Code or applicable policies under which the variance is granted; 

3. No Special Privileges.  The granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of 
special privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity 
and the identical regulatory zone in which the property is situated;  
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4. Use Authorized.  The variance will not authorize a use or activity which is not 
otherwise expressly authorized by the regulation governing the parcel of property. 

Appeal Process 
Board of Adjustment action will be effective 10 calendar days after the written decision is filed 
with the Secretary to the Board of Adjustment and mailed to the original applicant, unless the 
action is appealed to the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners, in which case the 
outcome of the appeal shall be determined by the Washoe County Board of County 
Commissioners.  Any appeal must be filed in writing with the Planning and Development 
Division within 10 calendar days after the written decision is filed with the Secretary to the Board 
of Adjustment and mailed to the original applicant. 
 
 
 
Property Owner: Jeffery D. Eget 
  3651 Goodland Drive 
  Studio City, CA  91604  
    
Representatives: Borelli Architecture 
  P.O. Box 6823 
  Incline Village, NV  89450  
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Conditions of Approval 
Variance Case Number: VA16-006  

 
 
The project approved under Variance Case Number VA16-006 shall be carried out in 
accordance with the Conditions of Approval granted by the Board of Adjustment on October 6, 
2016.  Conditions of Approval are requirements placed on a permit or development by each 
reviewing agency.  These Conditions of Approval may require submittal of documents, 
applications, fees, inspections, amendments to plans, and more.  These conditions do not 
relieve the applicant of the obligation to obtain any other approvals and licenses from relevant 
authorities required under any other act or to abide by all other generally applicable Codes, and 
neither these conditions nor the approval by the County of this project/use override or negate 
any other applicable restrictions on uses or development on the property. 
 
Unless otherwise specified, all conditions related to the approval of this Variance shall be met 
or financial assurance must be provided to satisfy the conditions of approval prior to issuance of 
a grading or building permit.  The agency responsible for determining compliance with a specific 
condition shall determine whether the condition must be fully completed or whether the 
applicant shall be offered the option of providing financial assurance.  All agreements, 
easements, or other documentation required by these conditions shall have a copy filed with the 
County Engineer and the Planning and Development Division.   

Compliance with the conditions of approval related to this Variance is the responsibility of the 
applicant, his/her successor in interest, and all owners, assignees, and occupants of the 
property and their successors in interest.  Failure to comply with any of the conditions imposed 
in the approval of the Variance may result in the initiation of revocation procedures.   

Washoe County reserves the right to review and revise the conditions of approval related to this 
Variance should it be determined that a subsequent license or permit issued by Washoe County 
violates the intent of this approval.   

For the purpose of conditions imposed by Washoe County, “may” is permissive and “shall” or 
“must” is mandatory.   

Conditions of Approval are usually complied with at different stages of the proposed project.  
Those stages are typically: 

• Prior to permit issuance (i.e., grading permits, building permits, etc.). 

• Prior to obtaining a final inspection and/or a certificate of occupancy. 

• Prior to the issuance of a business license or other permits/licenses. 

• Some “Conditions of Approval” are referred to as “Operational Conditions”.  These 
conditions must be continually complied with for the life of the project or business. 

FOLLOWING ARE CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL REQUIRED BY THE REVIEWING 
AGENCIES.  EACH CONDITION MUST BE MET TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE ISSUING 
AGENCY.  
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Washoe County Conditions of Approval   
 
Washoe County Planning and Development Division 

1. The following conditions are requirements of the Planning and Development Division, which 
shall be responsible for determining compliance with these conditions.   
Contact Name – Eva M. Krause, 775.328.3628, ekrause@washoecounty.us 
a. The applicant shall demonstrate substantial conformance to the plans approved as part 

of this variance. Modification to the site plan may require amendment to and 
reprocessing of the variance.   

b. The applicant shall submit complete construction plans and building permits shall be 
issued within two years from the date of approval by Washoe County. The applicant 
shall complete construction within the time specified by the building permits. 

c.  A copy of the Final Order stating conditional approval of this variance shall be attached 
to all applications for administrative permits, including building permits, issued by 
Washoe County. 

d. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall execute a Hold Harmless 
Agreement, for all structures within a front yard setback, with the District Attorney’s 
Office for the purposes of road maintenance and snow removal. The applicant shall 
submit a copy of the recorded document with the building permit application. 

e. Prior to issuance of a building permit for the detached accessory structure the applicant 
shall execute a Deed Restriction And Covenant Against Use Of Detached Accessory 
Structure As A Detached Accessory Dwelling Where Structure Is Connected To Water 
Or Wastewater Facilities  

f. The applicant shall install an automatic garage door opener prior the issuance of a 
Certificate of Occupancy or building permit final sign-off.  

g. If more than 50% of the existing cabin is taken down for a remodel or rebuild than the 
portion of the deck and the storage area that encroaches into the front yard setback shall 
be removed.  

h. The detached accessory structure shall not be located closer than 15 feet from the edge 
of pavement of the abutting street, and the floor area of each level of the structure shall 
not exceed 576 square feet.  

i. The use of straw bales shall be prohibited during construction of the project.  A filter-
fabric fence or other acceptable alternative shall be utilized for erosion control.   

 
*** End of Conditions *** 
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Subject: Variance Case Number VA16-006 

Applicant:  Jeffery D. Eget 

Agenda Item Number: 8E 
Project Summary: Vary the setbacks on all four sides of a property for an additions to 

the existing house and for a detached accessory structure used as 
a garage; permit a second story above the garage within a front 
yard setback; to permit additional plumbing fixtures in the garage 
structure; permit a bathroom addition on the house; and permit the 
construction of a storage room under the house deck  

Recommendation: Approval with Conditions 
Prepared by: Eva M. Krause - AICP, Planner 

Washoe County Community Services Department 
Division of Planning and Development 

Phone: 775.328.3628 
E-Mail: ekrause@washoecounty.us 

Description 

Variance Case Number VA16-006 (Eget Residence) – Hearing, discussion, and possible 
action to approve a variance 1) to reduce the front yard setback along Wassou Road from 20 
feet to 7 feet to allow for a storage room below the existing deck; 2) to reduce the north side 
yard setback from 8 feet to 5 feet to allow for a half bath addition on the house and deck rebuild 
on the existing residence; 3) to reduce the front yard setback along Teresa Court from 20 feet to 
10 feet and the front yard setback along Tuscarora Road from 20 feet to 8 feet for a detached 
accessory structure to be used as a garage; 4) to permit a second story above the garage; and 
5) to allow additional plumbing fixtures in the accessory structure.

• Applicant/Owner: Jeffery D. Eget 
• Location: 45 E. Tuscarora Road, Crystal Bay 
• Assessor’s Parcel Number: 123-136-02
• Parcel Size: 0.19 Acres (8,351 square feet)
• Master Plan Category: Suburban Residential (SR)
• Regulatory Zone: Medium Density Suburban (MDS)
• Area Plan: Tahoe
• Citizen Advisory Board: Incline Village/Crystal Bay
• Development Code: Authorized in Article 804 (Variances)
• Commission District: 1 – Commissioner Berkbigler
• Section/Township/Range: Section 19, T16N, R18E, MDM,

Washoe County, NV
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Variance Definition 
 
The purpose of a Variance is to provide a means of altering the requirements in specific 
instances where the strict application of those requirements would deprive a property of 
privileges enjoyed by other properties with the identical Regulatory Zone because of special 
features or constraints unique to the property involved; and to provide for a procedure whereby 
such alterations might be permitted by further restricting or conditioning the project so as to 
mitigate or eliminate possible adverse impacts. 
 
NRS 278.300 (1) (c) limits the power of the Board of Adjustment to grant variances only under 
the following circumstances: 
 

Where by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific 
piece of property at the time of the enactment of the regulation, or by reason of 
exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary and exceptional 
situation or condition of the piece of property, the strict application of any 
regulation enacted under NRS 278.010 to 278.630, inclusive, would result in 
peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional and undue 
hardships upon, the owner of the property, the Board of Adjustment has the 
power to authorize a variance from that strict application so as to relieve the 
difficulties or hardship, if the relief may be granted without substantial detriment 
to the public good, without substantial impairment of affected natural resources 
and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of any ordinance or 
resolution.  
 

The statute is jurisdictional in that if the circumstances are not as described above, the Board 
does not have the power to grant a variance from the strict application of a regulation.  Along 
that line, under WCC Section 110.804.25, the Board must make four findings which are 
discussed below. 
 
If the Board of Adjustment grants an approval of the Variance, that approval may be subject to 
Conditions of Approval.  Conditions of Approval are requirements that need to be completed 
during different stages of the proposed project.  Those stages are typically: 
 

• Prior to permit issuance (i.e., a grading permit, a building permit, etc.). 
• Prior to obtaining a final inspection and/or a certificate of occupancy on a structure. 
• Prior to the issuance of a business license or other permits/licenses. 
• Some Conditions of Approval are referred to as “Operational Conditions.”  These 

conditions must be continually complied with for the life of the business or project. 
 
The conditions of Approval for Variance Case Number VA16-006 are attached to this staff report 
and if the application is approved by the Board of Adjustment, will be included with the Action 
Order.  
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Site Plan 

Structures being removed 

New 2-Story Garage 
Additions to Cabin 
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Project Evaluation 
 
The applicant owns a small parcel located in the Crystal Bay Park, Unit Number 2 an unofficial 
subdivision.  The subdivision was created in the 1930’s as a summer cabin neighborhood.  The 
lots are small, the streets are narrow and many have grades in excess of 6% (the current 
allowable maximum grade standard for residential streets).  Over the years most of the cabins 
have been torn down and replaced with larger homes.  The applicant owns one of the very few 
remaining cabins in the area.  The 720 square foot cabin was built in 1936.  A bunkhouse was 
added in 1939.  In 1999, a variance was granted to add a 60 square foot addition on the cabin in 
the side yard setback for a bathroom addition and to build the garage in the front yard setback.  
In addition, the variance acknowledged the existence of the bunkhouse as an established use 
within the front yard setback.   
 
Rather than tearing down the cabin and building a new home, the applicant would like to 
maintain the cabin close to its original state, making only minimal changes to make the 
bathroom more functional.  The applicant is requesting a variance to add a small addition 
(approximately 65 square feet) in the side yard setback to enlarge an undersized bathroom.  In 
addition, he is requesting to enclose the area below the deck in the front yard setback for a 
potting shed and storage area.  
 
The existing deck encroaches into the front yard setback.  Tahoe Area Plan Modifier Section 
110.220.40 stipulates the deck is legal and conforming because it was built before 1990.  
Enclosing the area below the deck does not increase the encroachment into the setback.  Staff 
recommends that, if approved, a condition be placed on the property that if more than 50% of 
the structure is taken down for remodeling in the future, the encroachment into the setback will 
be removed.  
 
 

   

 

 

 

Area to be infilled for 
bathroom expansion 

Proposed storage area under 
deck in front yard setback  

Sauna 
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Cabin Elevations and Floor Plans 

 
The applicant is also proposing to remove the bunk house and the one car garage along with 
the dirt parking area and paved driveway, and replace them with a detached accessory 
structure containing a 2-car garage, a second story guest room with a bathroom, and a lower 
level with a laundry and office containing a bathroom.  This accessory structure is proposed to 
be relocated to the west end of the lot, so it can be accessed from Teresa Court.  This location 
would make vehicle access easier and safer because the slope on Teresa Court averages 2% 
in front of the applicant’s and the two neighboring properties.  The proposed garage will have 
two enclosed parking spaces and two off-street parking spaces in front of the garage.  If the 
accessory structure is located as proposed, having a second story above the garage would 
allow the applicant to take advantage of the views of the lake.  Because the proposed garage is 
located in the front yard setback, staff recommends that the conditions normally applied to a 
detached structure use as a garage apply to this structure as well.  Those conditions are: 

1. The floor area of the garage (as well as the area below and above) is limited to 576 
square feet (each level);  

2. The structure be at least 15 feet from the edge of the road; and,  
3. A hold harmless agreement for street maintenance and snow removal be recorded.  

Storage area 
under deck in 

front yard 
setback 

Bathroom 
addition in side 
yard setback 
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The applicant is also requesting to vary the standard for plumbing in the detached accessory 
structure.  The Tahoe Area Plan Modifiers limit plumbing to one toilet and one sink.  This was 
based on the County standard that stated an accessory structure could only have two plumbing 
fixtures.  Because of the difficulty in enforcing this standard and a number of legitimate reasons 
the public had for wanting and/or needing more than two fixtures, staff was directed to review 
and possibly revise the code on this matter.  On September 28, 2010, the Development Code 
was amended removing this restriction, replacing it with the requirement; accessory structures 
hooked-up to water and/or wastewater facilities record a deed restriction stating the structure 
will not be used as a dwelling unit.   
 
While the Accessory Structures section of the Development Code was being amended, staff 
neglected to amend the language in the Tahoe Area Plan Modifier.  Therefore, the restriction 
limiting plumbing fixtures to one sink and one toilet still applies to properties in the Tahoe 
Planning Area.  The cabin does not have any laundry area so the applicant would like to install 
one in the level below the garage, and in order to make the guest room more comfortable and 
usable having a bathroom in the laundry/office area and a bathroom in the guest room is 
proposed.  The applicant is requesting that the same standards for permitting plumbing fixtures 
in an accessory structure that applies to all other residential properties in Washoe County be 
applied to his property.  If this requested variance is granted, staff recommends that the same 
deed restriction required for an accessory structure in other part of the County also apply to this 
property.  
 
 

 
 

Approximate location of 
accessory structure 

The house in background 
sits 32-feet higher than 
the accessory structure, 
so their view will be over 

the structure.  
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Garage Elevations and Floor Plans 
 
 

Hardships 
 
Exceptional narrowness and shape of the property. 
 
The applicant’s property was originally a rectangle approximately 40 feet wide by 143 feet deep.  
The house that was built in 1936 was built over the property lines, so the boundary line on the 
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east end of the lot (abutting Wassou Road) was adjusted so the house was no longer straddling 
the property line.  This made the east end of the property 61 feet wide.  While the east end of 
the property is wider than the west end, the buildable area is still relatively narrow.  Even with 
the boundary line adjustment the house, the deck, and both accessory buildings encroach into 
the setbacks.  
 
Exceptional situation or condition of the property. 
 
Because the property is located on the end of the block, three sides of the property are 
designated as front yards, with a setback of 20 feet and one side yard setback of 8 feet.  The 
buildable area is 12 feet wide on approximately half of the lot.  The lot then widens from 12 feet 
to 33 feet on the east half of the property where the cabin is located.  The buildable area on the 
east half of the property tapers from 12 feet to 33 feet on the east end.   
 
The applicant’s driveway is located approximately 65 feet downhill from the intersection of 
Teresa Court and Tuscarora Road.  The existing driveway is not large enough to turn around in 
so vehicles must back out into the street.  The section of Tuscarora Road abutting the subject 
property slopes downhill west to east at approximately 16%.  A neighbor describes this to staff 
as a “very hazardous end/multiple corner/multiple intersection".  In addition, the neighborhood is 
densely wooded with pine trees shading the street so the road becomes snow packed and icy in 
the winter.  Tuscarora Road is so steep that the bear box had to be located on Teresa Street so 
the trash trucks would stop and collect waste.  The combination of snow, ice, steep slopes and 
shaded streets can make for hazardous conditions when backing out of the driveway.  The 
applicant is proposing to move the garage to the west end of the property so it can be accessed 
from Teresa Court which is fairly level and a much safer access point.  
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No Special Privileges. 
 
The Tahoe Area Plan Modifier that limits plumbing fixtures in accessory structures to one toilet 
and one sink is inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties within the identical 
regulatory zones in the rest of the County. 
 
Public Comment 
 
Staff received 3 letters of support and one letter in opposition from neighboring property owners. 
(See Exhibit B) 
 
Mr. and Mrs. Nelson of 464 Teresa Court listed several reasons for their opposition.  Staff 
reviewed their concerns and addressed them below. 

• The two-story garage is a second residence and will enjoy a premium view. 
o The accessory structure does not have any cooking facilities so per Washoe County 

codes it is not classified as a second residence.  

o If approved, staff recommends a condition that a deed restriction prohibiting it from 
being used as a second residence be recorded on the property.  

o There are no codes or other restrictions against wanting or having a prime view. 

o Many of the homes in this area are three to four stories in height so they can enjoy 
great views of the lake.  
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o The applicant’s request does not block or interfere with other property owner’s views.  

• The property does not conform to Medium Density lots size and width standards; 
the slope of the lot is only 16% so is only moderately steep. 
o The development suitability map for the Tahoe Area Plan indicated that the subject 

property has slopes in excess of 15%.  The site has a significant slope, but is still 
buildable.  

o The Development Code identifies slopes of 30% or greater as less suitable for 
development.  

o In 1997, Variance V1-3-97 was approved for Mr. and Mrs. Nelson to tear-down and 
rebuild a larger home on their property.  The variance granted a reduction of the front 
yard setback from 20 feet to 12 feet and the side yard setbacks from 8 feet to 4.5 
feet and 2.5 feet.  Their application stated that because the site was unusually 
narrow and small and “substantially down-sloping lot (18 degrees)”, “the strict 
application of the regulations deprives their property of privileges enjoyed by other 
properties within identical regulatory zone.”  Staff notes that the same conditions the 
Nelsons cited as reasons for granting their variance are nearly identical to the 
situation of the subject property.  

o Neither the zoning (MDS) nor the lot size and width standards have changed since 
the Nelsons’ variance was granted.   

• That after a lot is developed the front yard chosen as the front yard shall remain 
the front yard for all future development.  
o The designated front yard is not changing.  

o The 20 foot front yard setback requirement is applied to all sides of a property 
abutting the street regardless if it is a rear or side yard. 

o Garages, driveways and accessory structures are allowed in the rear and side yards. 

• That 460 Teresa Court is used as a vacation rental. 
o The neighbor’s use of his property is not an indication of the applicant’s intent. 

• That the property is not historic. 
o While the property is not nominated or listed on the National Historic Registrar, the 

structure is over 50 years old, it is one of a few homes built in c. 1930-1940, and is 
indicative of the summer cabins that once were the norm for this area. 

o The exterior of the home has not been drastically modified, therefore under the 
standards of The Secretary of the Interior of the United States, the property is 
considered potentially historically significant.  

o The property owner likes the existing structure and would like to preserve it in a 
manner that does not diminish its historic appearance. 

• The fence is located in the line of sight triangle 
o Staff reviewed plans and determined that the fence in the front yard does not exceed 

55-inches in height and is not located within the visibility triangle as defined by 
Washoe County Code Section 110.412.30. 

• The sauna is located in the front yard. 
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o The existing home fronts on Wassou Road, therefore, this is the front yard.  The 
sauna appears to be located in the front yard setback.  Staff recommends a condition 
that the sauna be moved to a location outside the front yard setback. 

 
Incline Village/Crystal Bay Citizen Advisory Board 
 
The proposed project will be presented by the applicant or the applicant’s representative at the 
regularly scheduled Citizen Advisory Board meeting on September 26, 2016.  Staff will provide 
a brief summary during the public hearing. 
 
Reviewing Agencies 
 
The following agencies received a copy of the project application for review and evaluation:  

• Washoe County Community Services Department 
o Planning and Development 
o Engineering and Capital Projects 
o Parks and Open Spaces 

• Washoe County Health District  
o Vector-Borne Diseases Division 
o Environmental Health Division 

• North Lake Tahoe Fire Protection District 
• Incline Village General Improvement District 
• Regional Transportation Commission 

Of the eight above listed agencies/departments, only Planning and Development provided 
comments and/or recommended conditions of approval in response to their evaluation of the 
project application.  The Conditions of Approval document is attached to this staff report and will 
be included with the Action Order if the Board of Adjustment approves the application. 

• Washoe County Planning and Development recommends requiring a deed restriction 
prohibiting conversion of the accessory structure to a dwelling unit; relocating the 
sauna; and requiring holding the County harmless from damages that may occur 
during snow removal and road widening, maintenance or utility work.  
Contact:  Eva M. Krause, 775.328.3628, ekrause@washoecounty.us 

 
Staff Comment on Required Findings  
 
Section 110.804.25 of Article 804, Variances, within the Washoe County Development Code, 
requires that all of the following findings be made to the satisfaction of the Washoe County 
Board of Adjustment before granting approval of the abandonment request.  Staff has 
completed an analysis of the application and has determined that the proposal is in compliance 
with the required findings as follows. 

1. Special Circumstances.  Because of the special circumstances applicable to the 
property, including exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the specific 
piece of property; exceptional topographic conditions; extraordinary and exceptional 
situation or condition of the property and/or location of surroundings; the strict 
application of the regulation results in exceptional and undue hardships upon the 
owner of the property. 
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Staff Comment:  the property is exceptionally narrow and steeply sloped.  In addition, 
three sides of the property are encumbered with front yard setbacks.  

2. No Detriment.  The relief will not create a substantial detriment to the public good, 
substantially impair affected natural resources or impair the intent and purpose of the 
Development Code or applicable policies under which the variance is granted. 
Staff Comment:  the relocation of the driveway and garage to the west end of the 
property will provide safer access to the property and will not interfere with anyone’s 
views.  

3. No Special Privileges.  The granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of 
special privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity 
and the identical regulatory zone in which the property is situated. 
Staff Comment:  Varying setback standards for construction of garages to be built 
within 15 feet of the edge of the road is common in the surrounding area.  Several of 
the surrounding residences have two-story garages, similar to what is being 
requested under this variance.  The second story above the garage does not exceed 
the height standards and will not impact the surrounding property owner’s views or 
their use of their property.  

4. Use Authorized.  The variance will not authorize a use or activity which is not 
otherwise expressly authorized by the regulation governing the parcel of property. 
Staff Comment:  All the proposed structures and uses are allowed within the Medium 
Density Suburban zoning designation.  

5. Effect on a Military Installation. The variance will not have a detrimental effect on the 
location, purpose and mission of the military installation. 
Staff Comment: There are no military installations within the required noticing 
area; therefore the board is not required to make this finding.   
 

Recommendation 
 
Those agencies which reviewed the application recommended conditions in support of approval 
of the project.  Therefore, after a thorough analysis and review, Variance Case Number VA16-
006 is being recommended for approval with conditions.  Staff offers the following motion for the 
Board’s consideration.  
Motion 
 
I move that, after giving reasoned consideration to the information contained in the staff report 
and information received during the public hearing, the Washoe County Board of Adjustment 
approve Variance Case Number VA16-006 for Jeffery D. Eget, with the conditions of approval 
included as Exhibit A for this matter, having made all four findings in accordance with Washoe 
County Code Section 110.804.25: 
 

1. Special Circumstances.  Because of the special circumstances applicable to the 
property, including exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the specific 
piece of property; exceptional topographic conditions; extraordinary and exceptional 
situation or condition of the property and/or location of surroundings; the strict 
application of the regulation results in exceptional and undue hardships upon the 
owner of the property; 

2. No Detriment.  The relief will not create a substantial detriment to the public 
good, substantially impair affected natural resources or impair the intent and 
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purpose of the Development Code or applicable policies under which the 
variance is granted; 

3. No Special Privileges.  The granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of 
special privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the 
vicinity and the identical regulatory zone in which the property is situated;  

4. Use Authorized.  The variance will not authorize a use or activity which is not 
otherwise expressly authorized by the regulation governing the parcel of 
property. 
 

Appeal Process 
 
Board of Adjustment action will be effective 10 calendar days after the written decision is filed 
with the Secretary to the Board of Adjustment and mailed to the original applicant, unless the 
action is appealed to the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners, in which case the 
outcome of the appeal shall be determined by the Washoe County Board of County 
Commissioners.  Any appeal must be filed in writing with the Planning and Development 
Division within 10 calendar days after the written decision is filed with the Secretary to the Board 
of Adjustment and mailed to the original applicant. 
 
xc: Property Owner: Jeffery D. Eget 
  3651 Goodland Drive 
  Studio City, CA  91604  
    
 Representatives: Borelli Architecture 
  P.O. Box 6823 
  Incline Village, NV  89450  
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Post Office Box 11130, Reno, NV  89520-0027 – 1001 E. Ninth St., Reno, NV  89512 
Telephone:  775.328.3600 – Fax:  775.328.6133 

www.washoecounty.us/comdev 
 

 
Conditions of Approval 
Variance Case Number: VA16-006  

 
 
The project approved under Variance Case Number VA16-006 shall be carried out in 
accordance with the Conditions of Approval granted by the Board of Adjustment on October 6, 
2016.  Conditions of Approval are requirements placed on a permit or development by each 
reviewing agency.  These Conditions of Approval may require submittal of documents, 
applications, fees, inspections, amendments to plans, and more.  These conditions do not 
relieve the applicant of the obligation to obtain any other approvals and licenses from relevant 
authorities required under any other act or to abide by all other generally applicable Codes, and 
neither these conditions nor the approval by the County of this project/use override or negate 
any other applicable restrictions on uses or development on the property. 
 
Unless otherwise specified, all conditions related to the approval of this Variance shall be met 
or financial assurance must be provided to satisfy the conditions of approval prior to issuance of 
a grading or building permit.  The agency responsible for determining compliance with a specific 
condition shall determine whether the condition must be fully completed or whether the 
applicant shall be offered the option of providing financial assurance.  All agreements, 
easements, or other documentation required by these conditions shall have a copy filed with the 
County Engineer and the Planning and Development Division.   

Compliance with the conditions of approval related to this Variance is the responsibility of the 
applicant, his/her successor in interest, and all owners, assignees, and occupants of the 
property and their successors in interest.  Failure to comply with any of the conditions imposed 
in the approval of the Variance may result in the initiation of revocation procedures.   

Washoe County reserves the right to review and revise the conditions of approval related to this 
Variance should it be determined that a subsequent license or permit issued by Washoe County 
violates the intent of this approval.   

For the purpose of conditions imposed by Washoe County, “may” is permissive and “shall” or 
“must” is mandatory.   

Conditions of Approval are usually complied with at different stages of the proposed project.  
Those stages are typically: 

• Prior to permit issuance (i.e., grading permits, building permits, etc.). 

• Prior to obtaining a final inspection and/or a certificate of occupancy. 

• Prior to the issuance of a business license or other permits/licenses. 

• Some “Conditions of Approval” are referred to as “Operational Conditions”.  These 
conditions must be continually complied with for the life of the project or business. 

FOLLOWING ARE CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL REQUIRED BY THE REVIEWING 
AGENCIES.  EACH CONDITION MUST BE MET TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE ISSUING 
AGENCY.  
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Washoe County Conditions of Approval   
 
Washoe County Planning and Development Division 

1. The following conditions are requirements of the Planning and Development Division, which 
shall be responsible for determining compliance with these conditions.   
Contact Name – Eva M. Krause, 775.328.3628, ekrause@washoecounty.us 
a. The applicant shall demonstrate substantial conformance to the plans approved as part 

of this variance. Modification to the site plan may require amendment to and 
reprocessing of the variance.   

b. The applicant shall submit complete construction plans and building permits shall be 
issued within two years from the date of approval by Washoe County. The applicant 
shall complete construction within the time specified by the building permits. 

c.  A copy of the Final Order stating conditional approval of this variance shall be attached 
to all applications for administrative permits, including building permits, issued by 
Washoe County. 

d. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall execute a Hold Harmless 
Agreement, for all structures within a front yard setback, with the District Attorney’s 
Office for the purposes of road maintenance and snow removal. The applicant shall 
submit a copy of the recorded document with the building permit application. 

e. Prior to issuance of a building permit for the detached accessory structure the applicant 
shall execute a Deed Restriction And Covenant Against Use Of Detached Accessory 
Structure As A Detached Accessory Dwelling Where Structure Is Connected To Water 
Or Wastewater Facilities  

f. The applicant shall install an automatic garage door opener prior the issuance of a 
Certificate of Occupancy or building permit final sign-off.  

g. If more than 50% of the existing cabin is taken down for a remodel or rebuild than the 
portion of the deck and the storage area that encroaches into the front yard setback shall 
be removed.  

h. The detached accessory structure shall not be located closer than 15 feet from the edge 
of pavement of the abutting street, and the floor area of each level of the structure shall 
not exceed 576 square feet.  

i. The use of straw bales shall be prohibited during construction of the project.  A filter-
fabric fence or other acceptable alternative shall be utilized for erosion control.   

 
*** End of Conditions *** 

VA16-006 
EXHIBIT A

VA16-006 
EXHIBIT B



VA16-006 
EXHIBIT B

VA16-006 
EXHIBIT B



VA16-006 
EXHIBIT B

VA16-006 
EXHIBIT B



From: Rod Nussbaum
To: Krause, Eva
Subject: Fwd: Variance VA 16-006
Date: Sunday, September 25, 2016 11:16:47 AM

Dear Ms. Krause:
I am forwarding to you as I just saw your name on the Official Notice of Public Hearing dated
9/23.
Please note this as part of the deliberations process.
Thank you.
Regards,
Rod Nussbaum 
---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: Rod Nussbaum <rodnussbaum@gmail.com>
Date: Fri, Sep 23, 2016 at 1:38 PM
Subject: Variance VA 16-006
To: Tlloyd@washoecounty.us

Dear Mr. Lloyd,
My name is Rod Nussbaum and I reside at 480 Wassou Rd, Crystal Bay, Nv. 89402 with my
wife Nancy.  Both of us are very supportive of the plans associated with the above captioned
variance for the construction project at 45 E Tuscarora at the Egert residence.  We have
spoken to the architect as well as the applicants and believe they are planning a very nice
project which is consistent with the the esthetics and flow of the neighborhood.  Please be
advised of our support and we would be happy to answer any questions you may have.
Best regards,
Rod Nussbaum 
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From: Joshua Hackett
To: Krause, Eva
Subject: Variance Case # VA 16-006 (Eget Residence)
Date: Sunday, September 25, 2016 9:50:47 PM

Regarding variance case VA16-006 at 45 E Tuscarora (Eget Residence):  

It is our opinion that the planned development will improve the property for the current
residence specifically and the surrounding neighborhood in general, and we have no
contention whatsoever.

Joshua and Tiffany Hackett
42 E Tuscarora Road
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Public Notice 
 
Pursuant to Washoe County Development Code Section 110.804.20 public notification 
consists of notification by mail of at least 30 separate property owners within a minimum 
500-foot radius of the subject property.  This proposal was noticed within a 500 foot 
radius of the subject property, noticing 47 separate property owners.   

 
NOTICING MAP 
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      Incline Village/Crystal Bay  
       Citizen Advisory Board 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
To:  Marsha Berkbigler, Commissioner 
From:  Misty Moga, Administrative Recorder 
Re:  Variance Case Number VA16-006 (Eget Residence) 
Date: October 2, 2016 
 
The following is a portion of the draft minutes of the Incline Village/Crystal Bay Citizen Advisory Board held on September, 
2016. 

 
7. DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS – The project description is provided below with links to the application or you may visit 
the Planning and Development Division website and select the Application Submittals page: 
http://www.washoecounty.us/comdev/da/da_index.htm.  
 
A. Variance Case Number VA16-006 (Eget Residence) – Hearing, discussion, and possible action to approve a 
variance to 1) reduce the front yard setback along Wassou Road from 20 feet to 14 feet 5 inches to allow for a storage 
addition below the existing deck, 2) to reduce the front yard setback along Teresa Road from 20 feet to 10 feet to allow a 
detached garage addition, 3) to reduce the front yard setback along Tuscarora Road from 20 feet to 8 feet to allow for a 
detached garage addition and 4) to reduce the north side yard setback from 8 feet to 5 feet to allow for a bath addition and 
deck rebuild at the existing residence and 5) to reduce the north side yard setback from 8 feet to 5 feet for a detached 
garage addition.  

• Applicant/Owner: Jeffery D. Eget   
• Location: 45 E. Tuscarora Road, Crystal Bay  
• Assessor’s Parcel Number: 123-136-02  
• Staff: Trevor Lloyd, 775-328-3620, tlloyd@washoecounty.us 
• Reviewing body: The following case is tentatively scheduled to be heard by the Board of Adjustment on October 

6, 2016 
 
Gerry Eick reminded that the CAB focus is the agenda item. If in the course of review other matters arise, CAB members 
or public members may submit them in writing instead of being discussed.  
 
Jim Borelli, the subject property architect, reviewed the proposed site plan: 
 
Requesting an approved variance for: 

• Reduced side set back from 8 to 5pm on the north side of the property.  
• Demolishing two buildings 
• Construct two car garage with sleeping quarters, storage area, fitness room 
• Reducing front set back on Wassou from 20 to 8.6 feet.  
• Reducing side set back from 8 to 5 feet 
• Reduction in setback on Teresa court from 20 to 8 feet.  
• Front setback on Tuscarora from 20 to 8 
• He said Washoe County engineering doesn’t have a problem with it.  
• This will allow for an accessory structure of two stories  
• Topography, setbacks on 3 out of 4 sides of the lot 
• Bedroom addition on the cabin 

 
He showed diagrams of: 

• Floor plan of current cabin 
• The elevation and proposed floor plan  
• Proposed garage building 

 
Discussion: 
Gerry Eick spoke about the setbacks. They are allowing them to put structures on east and west side of property with 
open space in between. He said he is particularly concerned on the northeast. He said it needs to be specific that the 
setback is specifically for the structure, and not to be filled in later.  
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Roger Pelham said if a variance is granted, it’s always granted with conditions. The plans you submit must be in 
substantial conformance of the site plan. The site plan becomes part of the record.  Roger Pelham said we don’t have an 
opinion ‘for’ nor ‘against’ a variance either way. A variance can be granted by special hardships, topography, shape, etc.  
 
Judy Miller said she heard that they struggle with coverage. This lot is already reached maxed coverage, so we can’t be 
concerned with future development because of limited coverage. Judy spoke about the TRPA 1% lot coverage, but this 
one was grandfathered it. It can be shuffled around. Gerry Eick said he wanted to make sure there was no conflict with 
TRPA and Washoe County code. Roger Pelham said this is not an accessory dwelling. He said the limitation of the 
plumbing is a Tahoe area plan restriction. Roger said the Tahoe area plan is being re-written. He said we take they the 
elements and put them into the Tahoe area plan modifiers.  
 
Andy Wolf asked about the detached garage allowable use without variance. Roger confirmed they could; it would be 
accessory uses to the main property. Andy asked about with living space. Roger said there are different standards for 
structures and dwellings. 
 
Andy asked about the southeast corner setback. Mr. Borelli said that was a dimensional error which has been corrected. 
Roger Pelham said that isn’t uncommon. He said the application gets assigned to a planner, and submitted for review to 
agencies. Roger said Eva hadn’t studied that specific setback yet.  
 
Andy Wolf said there is a garage and cabin; accessory buildings to the main building and storage above main building. 
They already have those uses on the property, therefore, what is the lack of ability to have those uses as they are. He 
asked why isn’t what you have there enough. Mr. Borelli said they have only a one car garage, not two. The current 
structures wouldn’t be easy to add on to. Instead of adding onto the old structures, Mr. Borelli said this proposal would 
create a separation from old to new.  
 
Andy asked about the 7 foot setback storage. He asked what would prevent that building to change in the future. Mr. 
Borelli said there is no heating in that structure. It’s a room with windows. It’s more than just storage.  Andy said the CAB 
received correspondence from a neighbor. Gerry Eick said the conversation email trail indicated they would submit all 
correspondence to the Board of Adjustments. Mr. Borelli said they received multiple correspondences from neighbors. He 
said there was a similar site plan setback on the same street.  
 
Andy asked about the entitlement for a 2 car garage. Roger Pelham said current requirements for single family are one 
enclosed and one off-street parking space. Roger said it applies to new building and if there was a remodel. It makes it 
conforming. Roger said they wouldn’t allow it to be non-conforming.  
 
Mr. Borelli said East Tuscarora is busy and steep. He said it’s a dangerous street. Teresa court only has 4 houses on the 
street. He said it’s an easier way to park and get out of the car. It’s a safety positive aspect.  
 
Andy Wolf asked if cabin and garage are re-developed, what variances would be needed. Mr. Borelli said he thought he 
would need a variance but it would probably be less.  
 
Andy Wolf asked to separate the setbacks and discuss and recommend them separate. Gerry said they are the east and 
west projects, essentially two sets of setbacks.  
 
Agenda items: 1 &4 - east side to existing; items 2, 3 & 5 – detached accessory structure 
 
Andy said he was concerned with the accessory (items 2, 3, 5). He said it’s a nice new structure; however, those uses 
already exist on property without a variance. He said he can’t make that finding of hardship such as following the 
requirements of code, some hardship or inability to develop so the owner can’t enjoy the property.  
 
Mr. Borelli said the structure encroaches into the setback; it’s non-conformance as it is now. This would bring it into 
compliance with variance.  
 
Roger Pelham summarized NRS 278 - the approval of variance: Special circumstance, narrowness, shape, due to 
topography or extraordinary situation or conditions. 
 
Kevin Lyons asked what public interest is this addressing. Roger Pelman said the purposes of setback are many – 
maintain community, light and air to adjacent roadways, snow removal, roadways. This is primarily character.  
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MOTION: Kevin Lyons recommended approval of VA 16-006. Judy Miller seconded the motion to recommend 
VA16-006. Andy Wolf opposed the project.  The motion passed 4 to 1.  

 
 
cc: Pete Todoroff, Chair 

Marsha Berkbigler, Commissioner 
Al Rogers, Constituent Services 
Sarah Tone, Constituent Services 
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         Washoe County Citizen Advisory Boards 
        CAB Member Worksheet     

 
Citizen Advisory Board:  IVCB CAB. 
Meeting Date (if applicable):  September 26, 2016 
Topic or Project Name (include Case No. if applicable):  Eget Case # VA16-006 
 
Washoe County Planner Trevor Lloyd  
 
Please check the appropriate box: 
 My comments  X were   (or)     were not   discussed during the meeting. 
 
Identified issues and concerns: 

On September 26, 2016, I was the lone dissenting vote on the Incline Village Crystal Bay 
CAB. 
The published agenda for the CAB meeting listed the requested variances/proposed uses in 
the following order:  
Variance Case Number VA16-006 (Eget Residence) – Hearing, discussion, and possible 
action to approve a variance to 1) reduce the front yard setback along Wassou Road from 20 
feet to 14 feet 5 inches to allow for a storage addition below the existing deck, 2) to reduce 
the front yard setback along Teresa Road from 20 feet to 10 feet to allow a detached garage 
addition, 3) to reduce the front yard setback along Tuscarora Road from 20 feet to 8 feet to 
allow for a detached garage addition and 4) to reduce the north side yard setback from 8 feet 
to 5 feet to allow for a bath addition and deck rebuild at the existing residence and 5) to 
reduce the north side yard setback from 8 feet to 5 feet for a detached garage addition. 
(This is somewhat different than the order of items listed in the application.)  
 
Referring to the numbered variance items as listed in the CAB meeting agenda, above, I 
would approve items only items No. 1 and 4, and deny the remaining requests, or require re-
submission on the basis indicated below. 
 
As I indicated during the CAB’s discussion, I have trouble finding grounds for the variance in 
that the applicant already enjoys the use of a detached garage and accessory cabin along 
with substantial extra parking in the center of the parcel. The proposed variance placing a 
new parking structure with accessory living space at the uppermost and narrowest end of the 
parcel by Teresa Road and the corresponding removal of development from the center of the 
parcel will have the effect of creating two disconnected nodes of development at each end of 
this small lot. By doing so, it appears that the applicant is maximizing the need for variances 
to accomplish the desired uses and will accordingly leave the currently developed and less 
restricted center of the parcel undeveloped. In my view, a variance to facilitate development in 
the area where development has already occurred would make more sense than creating two 
nodes of development at opposite ends of the small parcel. Not mentioned in the discussion 
thus far is that the development of the proposed attached garage in the setback adjoining 
Teresa Road will apparently require removal of a substantially large, mature sugar pine tree. 
It would seem to be uncharacteristic and atypical to develop the parcel in such a way that two 
separated nodes of development will be created, requiring the greatest possible intrusion into 
setbacks, to develop a previously undeveloped area of the parcel, and leave the center of the 
small parcel vacant, where the existing development on the parcel has the detached garage 
and accessory cabin much closer to the primary dwelling. As a result, the proposed variance 
will result in two separate disconnected developments on this small parcel instead of one area 
of development.  
 
 

Suggested alternatives and/or recommendations: 
VA16-006 
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See above. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Name   Andrew Wolf       Date: 9-29-2016 

 (Please Print) 

Signature:               

This worksheet may be used as a tool to help you take notes during the public testimony and 
discussion on this topic/project.  Your comments during the meeting will become part of the public 
record through the minutes and the CAB action memorandum.  Your comments, and comments from 
other CAB members, will and shall not collectively constitute a position of the CAB as a whole.  **Due 
to Nevada Open Meeting Law considerations, please do not communicate with your fellow 
CAB members on items outside of the agendized discussions held at your regular CAB 
meetings.** 
If you would like this worksheet forwarded to your Commissioner, please include his/her name.   

Commissioner’s Name:  Birkbigler  

Use additional pages, if necessary. 

Please mail, fax or email completed worksheets to: Washoe County Manager’s Office 
 Attention:  CAB Program Coordinator 
 Post Office Box 11130, Reno, NV  89520-0027 
 Fax:  775.328.2491  
 Email:  cab@washoecounty.us 
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Washoe County Development Code 
(Chapter 110 of the Washoe County Code) 

Definition of Applications 
 

Type of Application Definition Chapter/Article 

Parcel Maps; and 
Second or 
Subsequent Parcel 
Maps 

A parcel map is required for all minor 
subdivisions of four or fewer lots or common-
interest units.  If the application is subdividing a 
lot or lots created within five years from the 
creation of the original lot, a public notice card 
shall be sent to advisory boards indicating the 
review criteria and date and time of meeting. 

110.606 

Tentative 
Subdivisions 

A tentative subdivision application is required for 
all proposed subdivisions of five or more lots and 
all common-interest units consisting of five or 
more units. 

110.608 

Variances Standards within the Development Code may  
be varied (e.g. such as building height,  
setback requirements, landscape modifiers, etc.).  
Different standards apply in different land use 
designations.  Typical requests are for lots  
with unique physical conditions that create  
a hardship (i.e. shape, topography, wetlands, 
public easements, etc.). 

110.804 

Use Permits Civic, residential, commercial and industrial uses 
on a property may require a use permit.  The 
type of use permit, if required, is noted on the 
Table of Uses in the Development Code 
(110.302.05). Administrative Permits are 
approved by the Hearing Examiner and usually 
involve relatively small impacts from a use.  A 
Special Use Permit may be required for a 
proposed project when the intensity or size of the 
project, traffic generation, noise, impact on public 
facilities or compatibility with surrounding uses or 
other impacts must be evaluated. 

110.808 
and 

110.810 

Development 
Agreements 

Allows for any person having a legal or equitable 
interest in land to enter into an agreement with 
Washoe County concerning the development of 
that land. 

110.814 

Development Code 
Amendment 

Provides a method for amending the 
Development Code. 

110.818 

Master Plan 
Amendment 

Provides a method for amending the Master Plan 
(e.g. changes of land use). 

110.820 

Regulatory Zone 
Amendment 

Provides a method for amending regulatory zone 
boundaries (i.e. zone changes). 

110.821 
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Washoe County Citizen Advisory Boards 
CAB Member Worksheet 
 
Citizen Advisory Board:    

Meeting Date (if applicable):    

Topic or Project Name (include Case No. if applicable):    
  
 
Please check the appropriate box: 
 My comments  q  were   (or)    q  were not   discussed during the meeting. 
 
Identified issues and concerns: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Suggested alternatives and/or recommendations: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Name          Date:     

(Please Print) 
Signature:               

This worksheet may be used as a tool to help you take notes during the public testimony and discussion on this 
topic/project.  Your comments during the meeting will become part of the public record through the minutes and the 
CAB action memorandum.  Your comments, and comments from other CAB members, will and shall not collectively 
constitute a position of the CAB as a whole. 

If you would like this worksheet forwarded to your Commissioner, please include his/her name.   

Commissioner’s Name:    

Use additional pages, if necessary. 

Please mail, fax or email completed worksheets to: Washoe County Manager’s Office 
 Attention:  CAB Program Coordinator 
 Post Office Box 11130, Reno, NV  89520-0027 
 Fax:  775.328.2491  
 Email:  stone@washoecounty.us 

 

Incline Village / Crystal Bay

September 26, 2016

VA 16-006

I would see no reason to not support the request , especially if a neighbor or neighbors 
have not objections and there is no blockage of view from their parcels as he has claimed 
in the application.  
Architecturally I find it refreshing that the owners are wanting to keep the existing 
residence done in 1936 and only add to the site the things that will make it a better place to 
live year- around.  
They are not tearing down a home to just try and over-build what the site will handle.  
The zoning has the same restrictions imposed on the parcel due to the parcels corner 
nature.   
The only concern I have is to be able to present at the CAB. 

           Pete Todoroff
Pete Todoroff 09/08/2016

Marsha Berkbigler
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From: Rick Elmore
To: Whitney, Bill; Emerson, Kathy; Fagan, Donna
Cc: Krause, Eva; Edwards, Nathan
Subject: Eglet application before The Board of Adjustment
Date: Thursday, October 06, 2016 11:28:03 AM
Attachments: CCE10062016.pdf

I represent Terry and Brian Nelson. I am conveying to you the Nelson’s letter in opposition to the
 Eglet application, Case # 16-006. Please include this letter as part of the record of this matter and
distribute it to the Board of Adjustment members before the hearing today. Given the detail of the
letter, the members should have an opportunity to consider the Nelson’s position before the
meeting. Thank you.
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